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Summary 
The proposal is to construct a seven-space parking lot on Tax Lot 5100 addressed 236 First Avenue SE and to remodel 
the existing 19-unit multi-family building (Spruce Apartments) located at 222 First Avenue SE on Tax Lot 5000 and 
make site improvements.  When complete, the remodel will result in 18 dwelling units and nine parking spaces between 
the two properties. The properties are zoned Central Business (CB) and are designated Village Center on the 
Comprehensive Plan map. Because a parking lot is proposed on a separate property and parking is not required for 
developments within the Downtown Parking Assessment District, the Conditional Use Type III process is required.  

This staff report evaluates an application for Conditional Use Review for a parking lot on a vacant property and Site 
Plan Review for site improvements to 222 First Avenue that include additional parking, bicycle parking, and trash 
disposal.   Other site improvements include landscaping and utility/drainage improvements. A site plan of the 
development is presented in Attachment C, Exhibit C-2. 

The applications were deemed complete on November 16, 2018.  The Spruce apartment building located at 222 First 
Avenue SE is on the city’s Local Historic Inventory. An associated land use application for exterior alterations to the 
historic landmark is being processed separately, planning file HI-18-18. 

In summary, the proposed development applications satisfy applicable review criteria; therefore, the staff 
recommendation is APPROVAL with CONDITIONS of the Conditional Use and Site Plan Review planning 
applications. 

Application Information 
Proposal: Conditional Use Review to construct seven parking spaces on a vacant property and 

Site Plan Review for site improvements to the adjacent property associated with the 
remodel of an existing 18-unit apartment building  

Review Body: Hearings Board  

Report Prepared By: Anne Catlin, Project Planner 

Property Owner/Applicant: Glorietta Bay LLC; 100 Ferry Street NW; Albany, OR 97321 

Applicant Representative: Candace Ribera, Scott Lepman Company; 100 Ferry Street NW; Albany, OR 97321 

Architect: Don Johnson, Skyline Architecture; 2806 45th Court SE; Albany, OR 97322 

Structural Engineer: John Seaders, MSS Inc.; 531 SW Fourth Street; Corvallis, OR 97333 
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Civil Engineer: Brian Vandetta, Udell Engineering and Surveying; 63 East Ash Street; Lebanon, 
OR 97355 

Address/Locations 222 and 236 First Avenue SE 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-06CD, Tax Lots 5000 and 5100 

Zoning: Central Business (CB) District  

Surrounding Zoning: North: Central Business (CB) District 
 East: Central Business (CB) District 
 South Central Business (CB) District 
 West Central Business (CB) District and Historic Downtown (HD) District 

further west 

Surrounding Uses: North: Vacant and industrial 
 East: Vacant and auto body repair 
 South Auto body repair 
 West Vacant and mixed-use building 

Prior Land Use History: The properties were developed prior to land use records. The Opera House building 
at 222 First Avenue SE was constructed in 1922 and converted to apartments 
around 1943.  A gas station at 236 First Avenue SE was demolished in 1999. 

Notice Information 
A Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners identified within 300 feet of the subject properties on 
January 2, 2019.  The Notice of Public Hearing was posted on Tax Lot 5100 at the corner of First Avenue and 
Montgomery Street by January 10, 2019.  The Conditional Use staff report will be posted on the City’s website January 
10, 2019.  At the time this staff report was completed, no comments had been received. 

Appeals 
Within five days of the Hearings Board’s final decision on these applications, the Community Development Director 
will provide written notice of decision to the applicant and any other parties entitled to notice.  Any person who 
submitted written comments during a comment period or testified at the public hearing has standing to appeal the 
Type III decision of the Hearings Board to the City Council by filing a Notice of Appeal and associated filing fee 
within ten days from the date the City mails the Notice of Decision. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes review criteria that must be met for these applications to be approved. 
Criteria for the Conditional Uses are in ADC 2.250 and Site Plan Review criteria are in ADC 2.450. Code criteria are 
written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet 
the review criteria.  
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Conditional Use Criteria Analysis (ADC 2.250) 
File CU-08-18, Proposed Parking Lot, 236 First Avenue SE 

Criterion 1 
The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating 
characteristics of the neighborhood. 

Findings of Fact  
1.1 Intended Character of the CB Zoning District.  The base zone is Central Business, CB.  The purpose of the 

CB zone is to provide for a broad mix of residential and non-residential uses. Mixed uses are encouraged both 
horizontally and vertically. High-density residential infill is encouraged to support nearby businesses. 
Maximum setbacks are 5 feet for non-residential uses, 15 feet for residential uses, and the zone allows 100 
percent lot coverage. 

1.2 Proposed Use. The proposed seven-space parking facility on 236 First Avenue SE, Tax Lot 5100, would be 
the primary use on a vacant property adjacent to the Spruce Apartment building located at 222 First Avenue 
SE on Tax Lot 5000. The parking lot will be a temporary parking situation for use by the Spruce Apartment 
building tenants until the subject property is fully developed.  Both properties are designated Village Center 
in the Comprehensive Plan. (See Location Map in Attachment A.) 

1.3 A parking facility includes a site that provides parking as the primary use and does not include parking that is 
required for a primary use on the same or adjacent property in the same ownership as the primary use.  Tax 
lots 5000 and 5100 are in the Downtown Parking Assessment District where parking is not required for uses 
located within the district. (See Attachment B.) 

1.4 Conditional Use.  A parking facility is allowed in the CB zoning district as a Conditional Use.   

1.5 Operating Characteristics of the Neighborhood.  Properties in the area are developed with a variety of 
commercial and professional services, retail, residential, and manufacturing. Several properties in the 
neighborhood are utilized for off-street parking, including a lot directly across the street and at the west end 
of the existing block.   

1.6 Operating Characteristics of the Proposed Development.  The applicant proposes seven new parking spaces 
on Tax Lot 5100 that would serve the tenants in the Spruce Apartments on the adjacent property. The Site 
Plan Review application includes remodeling the apartment building, reducing the units from 19 to 18, and 
providing two parking spaces behind the apartment building for a total parking area of 9 spaces.  The parking 
spaces will be accessed from the alley behind the properties. The proposal includes covered and secure bicycle 
parking for tenants, an enclosed trash receptacle area, and site landscaping.  When complete, the remodeled 
apartments and proposed parking will revitalize and restore a historic property and bring the units into 
compliance with applicable codes and clean up the now vacant Tax Lot 5100, which was formerly a gas 
station.  

Conclusions 
1.1 The subject properties are in the CB mixed-use zone and have a Comprehensive Plan designation of Village 

Center. The proposed development is surrounded by a mix of commercial, professional and residential uses.  

1.2 The proposed parking lot is situated to allow further development of Tax Lot 5100 consistent with the intended 
character of the CB zone and the operating characteristics of the neighborhood.  
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1.3 The applicants propose to remodel the historic Spruce Apartment building and provide parking on the 
adjacent lot that will revitalize these properties. 

1.4 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building 
scale and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal calls for mitigation of 
differences in appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping, or 
other design features. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
2.1 Definition of Compatible.  “Compatible” does not mean “the same.”  Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, 

Eleventh Edition, defines “compatible” as “(1) capable of existing together in harmony.” 

2.2 Intensity and Lot Coverage of the Proposed Development. The CB zone allows 100 percent lot coverage.  
The parking lot is situated in the back 30 feet of the property with access from the alley and to allow further 
development of the vacant property.  The parking area will cover approximately 28 percent of the property. 

2.3 Setbacks.  According to Table 5-2 in ADC 5.090, the CB district has a maximum front setback of 5 feet for 
non-residential development and the minimum front and interior setback is zero.  The parking lot would be 
72 feet from First Avenue behind the apartment building on 222 First Avenue and continuing along the south 
property line of 236 First Avenue SE. The parking lot abuts Montgomery Street to the east. 

2.4 The proposed parking location would allow the front of 236 First Avenue to be developed and may be 
removed upon full development of the property. A permanent structure would be required to comply with 
all applicable setback standards.   

2.5 Vehicle Parking. The subject properties are in the Downtown Parking Assessment District where on-site 
parking is not required for development within the district boundaries. The proposed parking lot would 
provide a total of nine vehicle spaces to serve the adjacent 18-unit apartment building also owned by the 
applicant.  

2.6 Bicycle Parking.  According to ADC 9.120(13), one bicycle parking space is required for every four apartment 
units. When the remodel is complete, the building at 222 First Ave SE will have 18 apartments. Five bicycle 
parking spaces are required, and the applicants propose twelve secure covered bicycle parking spaces located 
behind the apartment building on the adjacent property. 

2.7 Outside Storage.  Outside storage includes the enclosed garbage containment area and covered bicycle parking 
located behind the apartment building at 222 First Avenue SE.  

2.8 Landscaping. All  required front and side yard setback areas for non-residential uses, exclusive of accessways 
and other permitted intrusions. require landscaping per ADC 9.140(2). Per ADC 5.090, Table 5-2, the CB 
zone allows up to 100 percent lot coverage and does not require a landscaped area or a minimum open space. 
Because no front setback is required for non-residential development in the CB district, no front setback 
landscaping is required. 

2.9 Parking lot landscaping is required to provide shade, reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Parking lots 
must be landscaped in accordance with the minimum standards of ADC 9.150, by including landscaped 
planter bays, entryway landscaping and buffers from structures. The standards under ADC 9.150(1)-(3) state: 
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Planter Bays: Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both ends of each parking bay, 
there shall be curbed planters at least five feet wide, excluding the curb.  Gaps in the curb may be allowed for connections to 
approved post-construction stormwater quality facilities. Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least ten feet high and 
decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area.  

Entryway Landscaping: Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-foot-wide landscape planter 
strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted. 

Parking Space Buffers: Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian walkways or loading 
areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials. 

2.10 The applicant proposes a total of nine parking stalls on Tax Lots 5000 and 5100. A landscaped planter bay is 
proposed on both the west and east end of the parking stalls. The planter abutting Montgomery Street would 
serve as the entryway landscaping.  

2.11 A conceptual landscaping plan was submitted by the applicant (Attachment C - Exhibit J), but the plans do 
not have adequate detail to show compliance with the above standards. Submittal of final landscaping plan 
for review and approval by the Community Development Department is required as a condition of approval 
to ensure the standards of ADC 9.240 are met. (Conditions 1 through 3) 

2.12 Parking Space Buffers. The site plan in Attachment C, Exhibit C-2 shows concrete paving will be provided 
between the parking stalls and the building.  

2.13 Buffering and Screening.  ADC Section 9.210 requires buffering and screening to reduce the impacts on 
adjacent uses which are of a different type in accordance with a matrix in Table 9-4.  According to Table 9-4, 
a parking lot adjacent to a mixed-use zoning district does not require buffer yard landscaping or screening.  

2.14 Landscaping in Vision Clearance Areas.  No trees, shrubs, fences, or signs may be located within any vision 
clearance area that would impede visibility between the heights of two feet and eight feet per 12.180.  The 
clear vision area for this development consists of a triangular area, two sides of which extend 15 feet west and 
north from the intersection of the alley and Montgomery Street, and the third side of which is a line across 
connecting the two sides.   

2.15 Irrigation System.  ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground 
irrigation system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written verification 
that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. The applicant submitted a conceptual landscape 
plan that states plants will be irrigated with an automatic system.  Submittal of final irrigation plan for review 
and approval by the Albany Planning Division is required as a condition of approval to ensure the standards 
of ADC 9.160 are met. (Condition 1 and 3) 

2.16 Signs.  No signs are proposed with the development.  

Conclusions 
2.1 The applicant proposes to provide a parking lot on 236 First Avenue SE to serve tenants residing in the 

Spruce Apartment building on the adjacent property, 222 First Avenue SE.  The proposal includes remodeling 
the apartment building, provide landscaping, parking, bicycle parking and trash enclosures, which will improve 
the livability and safety of the existing units and the area. 

2.2 The development standards of the Central Business zoning district are met. 

2.3 Detailed landscape and irrigation plans are required before a building permit can be issued to ensure the 
landscaping and irrigation standards in ADC 9.140 through ADC 9.250 are met. 
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2.4 As proposed and conditioned, the new parking lot and remodeled Spruce Apartment building and site will be 
compatible with existing and anticipated uses in the district regarding site development, intensity and 
landscaping when the following conditions are met: 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be 

submitted for review and approval by the Albany Planning Division and all landscaping and irrigation 
shall be installed in accordance with an approved final landscape plan.  The final landscape plan shall 
include planting and irrigation details, calculations, and notes as necessary to verify the required 
landscaping standards of ADC 9.140(2), ADC 9.150, and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160 are 
satisfied. 

Condition 2 Prior to installation, all landscape materials shall be inspected and approved by the Albany Planning 
Division to ensure consistency with the approved plans. 

Condition 3 Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site improvements 
(e.g. vehicle and bicycle parking, landscaping, refuse screening, lighting, etc.), shall be constructed 
and installed in accordance with approved plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a 
completion guarantee, per ADC 9.190. Any changes to approved plans must be reviewed and 
approved by the Albany Planning Division and comply with applicable ADC standards. 

Criterion 3 
The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the existing 
uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, on-street parking 
impacts, access requirements, neighborhood impacts and pedestrian safety. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
3.1 The proposed remodel of the existing Spruce Apartments and associated new parking spaces will not increase 

density and will not add any new vehicle trips to the transportation system. 

3.2 The development will utilize the existing public alley abutting the south side of the development to access the 
parking.  No changes are being proposed to the site’s access. 

3.3 The City Council approved the proposed angled parking design with access from the alley on August 20, 
2018. 

3.4 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management and for fire and police 
protection are capable of servicing the proposed use. 

Findings of Fact  
Public Utilities (water, sanitary and storm sewer) 
4.1 The finding and conclusions provided for public utilities under Criterion 1 in the Site Plan Review analysis 

are hereby incorporated (Findings 1.1 through 1.17 and Conclusions 1.1 through 1.6). 
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Police Protection 
4.2 The proposed parking lot and existing Spruce Apartments are served by the City of Albany Police 

Department. 

Fire Services 
4.3 The existing and proposed development is served by the City of Albany Fire Department and was reviewed 

by the Fire Department for conformance to applicable 2014 Oregon Fire Codes. 

Conclusions 
4.1 Conclusions 1.1 through 1.6 provided for public utilities under Criterion 1 in the Site Plan Review analysis 

are hereby incorporated. 

4.2 This criterion is satisfied with conditions specified in the Site Plan Review analysis for Criterion 1. 

Criterion 5 
The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned lands 
due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b) Privacy and safety issues. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
5.1 The subject property is in a mixed-use zone in the Central Albany Village Center (downtown) where both 

residential and non-residential uses are encouraged.  The proposed parking is being provided for residents of 
the apartment building on the adjacent property. The closest residentially zoned property is a vacant property 
zoned Hackleman Monteith (HM) about 490 feet to the southeast.   

5.2 Noise. The parking is located to be accessed from the alley behind the Spruce Apartment building and behind 
future development that may occur at 236 First Avenue SE.  

5.3 Glare. The applicant proposes to light the parking areas. Lighting shields will be placed on fixtures to direct 
light to the parking areas and not on adjacent properties. Although the applicant provided a description of 
the proposed lighting, a lighting plan was not provided that demonstrates how light will be contained on-site; 
therefore, a lighting plan is required as a condition of approval. (Condition 4) 

5.4 Odor. The proposed parking lot and remodel of the existing Spruce Apartment building are not anticipated 
to generate odors. 

5.5 Litter.  The applicant proposes a new enclosed trash receptacle behind the Spruce Apartments as specified in 
Exhibits C-2 and I.  

5.6 Hours of Operation. The proposed parking lot would serve the residents in the apartment building on the 
adjacent property. 

5.7 Privacy/Safety. The proposed parking lot will be lit and provides direct access to the Spruce Apartments. The 
parking lot is situated at the back of the Tax Lot 5100 away from other residential development in the area.  

5.8 Impacts due to glare, litter, noise, odors, hours of operation, and safety are not expected with the development 
proposal. 

5.9 The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned lands. 

5.10 This criterion can be met with the following condition. 
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Conditions of Approval 
Condition 4 Prior to the issuing a building permit for the project, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan or 

detailed drawings to the Albany Planning Division for review and approval, which illustrates the type, 
height, illumination, and location of lighting proposed for the development.  The lighting must be 
directed down, contained on site, and shielded, full cut-off design. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
6.1 Airport Approach.  The subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District. 

6.2 Topography.  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, shows that the property is relatively flat with elevation ranging 
from 204 to 206 feet.  

6.3 Floodplains:  The subject property is not located in a flood hazard area according to the Comprehensive Plan 
Plate 5: Floodplains and FEMA FIRM Panel 41043C0213H, December 8, 2016. 

6.4 Archaeological and Historic Sites.  The subject property is not located in one of the City’s National Register 
Historic Districts according to Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts and Figure 1 in Article 7 of the 
Albany Development Code. The Spruce Apartment building is on the Local Historic Inventory and the state 
historic inventory.  The applicant submitted historic review applications for alterations to the historic Spruce 
Apartment building, which will be processed separately once deemed complete (planning file HI-18-18). 
There are no known archaeological sites on this portion of the property. 

6.5 Conclusions. The Spruce Apartment building is on the Local Historic Inventory. Exterior alterations to the 
building will be evaluated in a separate land use application, planning file HI-08-18. 

6.6 There are no other special purpose districts to consider on this site.   

Site Plan Review Criteria (ADC 2.450) Analysis 
SP-32-18, 222 First Avenue SE 

Criterion 1 
Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact  
Sanitary Sewer 
1.1 City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in First Avenue. The existing building on the site is 

connected to the public sewer system.  

1.2 AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to public 
sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater collection and treatment 
system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, 
and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment system. 
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1.3 AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that before the City will issue a Building Permit, the applicant must pay to the City 
the necessary System Development Charges and any other applicable fees for connection to the public sanitary 
sewer system. 

1.4 Sanitary sewer system development charges for residential development are based on the number of dwelling 
units in a development.  Any additional dwelling units that are proposed for this project that have not paid a 
system development charge will be assessed this charge at the time of building permit issuance. 

Water 
1.5 City utility maps show a 6-inch public water main in First Avenue.  The existing building on the site is 

connected to the public water system. 

1.6 AMC 11.01.100 (2) states that before a building permit will be issued, the applicant must pay to the City, or 
arrange for financing of, the required System Development Charges and other applicable fees or charges for 
connection to the public water system. The rates for these charges are set by Council Resolution.  

1.7 The applicant is proposing to replace the existing water service/meter with a larger service/meter.  The 
applicant must obtain a water meter installation permit through the City’s Public Works Department to have 
this work done. 

1.8 Water system development charges for residential development are based on the size of the meter(s) serving 
the site.  Increasing the size of the water meter will result in additional system development charges that will 
be due with the issuance of a water meter installation permit. 

Storm Drainage 
1.9 The applicant is proposing to construct nine paved parking spaces on Tax Lots 5000 and 5100 at the 

southwest corner of First and Montgomery streets.  Access to the new parking spaces will be from an existing 
public alley.   

1.10 City utility maps show an 8-inch public storm drainage line in the alley south of the subject property.  This 
storm drainage line collects runoff from the alley and discharges to the public main in Baker Street.   

1.11 ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and flood 
water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.  On-site runoff shall be discharged to a 
collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official.   

1.12 The east portion of the existing alley is in poor condition, with cracks and potholes in the surface. The alley 
surface consists of a mixture of asphalt, concrete, and gravel, and lacks a clear improved edge. Sections of the 
asphalt alley surface have deteriorated to the point where all asphalt is gone and only gravel remains.  Currently 
the alley does not drain properly due to its condition.  The alley has a generally inverted cross section, with 
the edges being high sloping down towards the center.  The alley does not have a vee-gutter or consistent 
centerline grade and as a result significant ponding occurs along its length during periods of wet weather.  The 
grade of the alley along its north boundary and edge of the proposed parking improvements is uneven.   

1.13 The applicant’s plan indicates that the new paved area will be approximately 1,375 square feet.  The applicant’s 
plan indicates that runoff from the new paved area will be collected on-site before it is discharged to a 
proposed new public storm drainage main in the alley. 

1.14 The applicant is proposing to replace the existing 8-inch public storm drainage main in the alley with a new 
10-inch public storm drainage main that will connect to the existing main in Baker Street.  The new storm 
drainage line is intended to accommodate runoff from the proposed parking area improvements as well as 
roof drainage from the existing building.  
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1.15 There are two options for providing adequate storm drainage service for the proposed development.  Option 
one: the applicant may construct a public storm drain pipe in the alley that will connect to the drainage system 
in Baker Street and repair the alley in the area of the pipe installation to assure that the alley will drain properly.  
This option will require that the storm drain piping from the development (building and parking lot) is directly 
connected to the new public storm drain piping. The second option is for the applicant to make improvements 
to the eastern portion of the alley to assure that runoff is properly routed and connected to the existing public 
drainage system in Montgomery Street.  (Condition 5) 

1.16 ADC 12.570 (8) states that development must employ facilities to transport and improve water quality. At a 
minimum, the final catch basin in a private storm drainage system must include an approved oil/water 
separator. (Condition 6) 

Conclusions 
1.1 Any additional dwelling units that are proposed for this project that have not paid a system development 

charge will be assessed this charge at the time of building permit issuance. (Condition 6) 

1.2 The applicant is proposing a larger water meter to serve the site.  A water system development charge will be 
due before the City will install a new water meter. (Condition 6)  

1.3 The applicant  proposes to replace the existing 8-inch public storm drainage main in the alley with a new 10-
inch public main.  On-site runoff will be discharged to this new storm drainage main.  The design and 
construction of this new main must be done under a Site Improvement (SI) permit through the Public Works 
Department. 

1.4 The existing alley and associated surface drainage improvements are in too poor a condition to support the 
construction of adjoining parking improvements.  Alley surface improvements are needed to assure runoff is 
properly routed to the public drainage system. 

1.5 The applicant must collect storm water runoff produced by the new parking lot on-site before discharging to 
the public drainage system in Baker Street.  A direct connection to a public storm drain will be required.  An 
encroachment permit must be obtained by the applicant before working in the public right-of-way or on a 
public utility. 

1.6 This criterion can be satisfied with the following conditions. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 5 Before the City will issue building permits for parking lot improvements, the applicant must make 

improvements or financially assure the construction of improvements to the storm drainage system 
in the abutting alley.  Specifically, the applicant shall either: 

a. construct a public storm drain pipe in the alley that will connect to the drainage system in Baker 
Street and repair the alley in the area of the pipe installation to assure that the alley will drain 
properly.  This option will require that the storm drain piping from the development (building 
and parking lot) is directly connected to the new public storm drain piping; OR  

b. The applicant shall make improvements to the eastern portion of the alley to assure that runoff 
is properly routed to the existing public drainage system.  This option would allow development 
on the site to sheet flow into the alley without making a direct connection to the public storm 
drain piping. The limits of the improvement must be approved by the City Engineer.   

Condition 6 Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the applicant shall pay any systems 
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development charges required by the development. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can accommodate the 
proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality permit 

shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater 
than one acre, including all phases of the development. 

2.2 The applicant is not required to provide storm water quality facilities for the project because the site is less 
than one acre in size. 

2.3 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 3 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
3.1 The project will not result in an increase in the number of residential units on the site.  As a result, no 

additional impacts to the transportation system are expected to occur. 

3.2 The development will not add any new vehicle trips to the transportation system. 

3.3 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1 The project will construct nine diagonal parking spaces along the north side of the alley on Tax Lots 5000 

and 5100, addressed 222 and 236 First Avenue SE.  One of the proposed parking spaces is bisected by the 
property line between the parcels.  

4.2 Access to the site will be provided by the existing public alley between Baker Street and Montgomery Street. 
The alley will be designated one way to the east due to the width ranging from 14 feet to 16 feet. 

4.3 No new driveway connections are proposed with this development. 

4.4 ADC 9.130, including Table 9-2, list the design standards for off-street parking lots. The proposed parking 
lot provides 60-degree parking stalls that are 9 or 10 feet wide by 16.5 feet long with a bumper overhang of 3 
feet.  These dimensions comply with the sizing requirements listed in Table 9.130.  

4.5 The applicant proposes a four-foot wide private sidewalk on both the east and west sides of the apartment 
building connecting to First Avenue. A five-foot wide sidewalk will connect to the parking area and 
Montgomery Street.  See Attachment C, Exhibit C-2 and Exhibit J. 

Conclusions 
4.1 The proposed development will utilize the existing alley to access the parking lot.  
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4.2 One of the proposed parking spaces is bisected by a property line.  Use of an access to that space will require 
an access and parking easement to be recorded.  (Condition 7) 

4.3 The proposed parking lot complies with the standards in ADC 9.130 for off-street parking lots.  

4.4 Private sidewalks will be provided connecting to the public sidewalks in First Avenue and Montgomery Street. 

4.5 This review criterion can be satisfied with the following condition of approval.  

Condition of Approval 
Condition 7 Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall record an easement that allows the 

creation and use of a parking space over the shared property line between Tax Lots 5000 and 5100, 
222 First Avenue SE and 236 First Avenue SE. 

Criterion 5 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible 
with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently 
minimized. 

Findings of Fact 
5.1 Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize 

compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment. The review focuses 
on the layout of a proposed development, including building placement, setbacks, parking areas, external 
storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts are identified, mitigation can be required through 
conditions of approval. 

5.2 Design and Operating Characteristics. The subject properties currently include a 19-unit apartment building 
constructed in 1922 with parking (“Spruce” Apartments) on Tax Lot 5000 and Tax Lot 5100 is currently 
vacant; both are zoned Central Business (CB).  The proposed development would remodel the existing 
apartment building to 18 units with a vestibule addition on the back of the building, bicycle storage, trash 
disposal, and a nine-stall parking lot along the back property line of both tax lots accessed directly from the 
public alley.   

5.3 Surrounding Development and Land Use. As shown on the location map (Attachment A), the subject 
property is surrounded by properties zoned CB and the next block to the west on First Avenue is zoned 
Historic Downtown (HD).  The operating characteristics of this neighborhood are primarily commercial uses, 
with a mix of residential, manufacturing and parking.  Take-A-Ticket (TAT) and a vacant car sales lot (parking) 
are across First Avenue to the north and a parking lot abuts the property to the east. Across Montgomery 
Street, to the northeast are office, an art studio, townhouses and apartments. An automotive repair shop is 
located east and southeast of the subject parcel at 300 First Avenue SE. Directly south, across First Avenue, 
is a vacant lot, a residential building, a mixed-use building, and a parking lot. AK Carpet is located southwest 
of the subject parcel at 140 First Ave SE. Directly west, across Baker Street, is a commercial print and design 
business. Surrounding buildings are a mix of one and two-story structures.  

5.4 Setbacks, Building Height and Lot Coverage.  The existing Spruce Apartment building complies with the 
development standards for Mixed Use Village Center districts in ADC 5.090, Table 5-2.  

5.5 Site Landscaping.  The Spruce Apartments is an existing residential development in a mixed-use CB zone.  
ADC 9.140(2) requires front and interior yard setbacks, exclusive of access ways and other permitted 
intrusions, provide the following minimum landscaping for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks: 
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a. One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 
b. Five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants. 
c. The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or other 

attractive ground cover. 

5.6 The Spruce Apartment building property at 222 First Avenue SE has 75.6 feet of frontage on First Avenue; 
however, the front porch and stairs encroach into the setback, leaving approximately 30 lineal feet of frontage.   

5.7 When the remodel of the existing apartment building and site improvements are complete, Tax Lot 5000 will 
provide 1,324 square feet of landscaping.  The conceptual landscape plan shows landscape in the front and 
interior setbacks; however, it does not specify the type and size of the plants. 

5.8 Refuse Containers. ADC 5.370 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise be 
visible from a public street, customer, resident parking area, public facility, or any residential area must be 
screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least 6 feet tall. All refuse 
materials must be contained within the screened area.  No refuse container shall be placed within 15 feet of a 
dwelling window. 

The proposed refuse area is located behind the apartment building and will be 15 feet from the building and 
a bedroom window as shown on the site plan in Attachment C, Exhibit C-2.  The containers will be fully 
enclosed as shown in Exhibit I.  

Conclusions 
5.1 The subject properties are zoned CB and adjacent properties are zoned CB.   

5.2 The applicant proposes to remodel the existing apartment building and provide a nine-space parking lot 
behind the apartment building with access from the alley.  

5.3 The proposal meets the development standards for the CB zone. 

5.4 Landscaping and irrigation requirements will be satisfied with Conditions 1 through 3 provided under 
Conditional Use Review Criterion 2. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
6.1 The findings of fact and conclusions provided for Conditional Use Review Criteria 6 are hereby incorporated.  

Criterion 7 
The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
7.1 There are no prior land use approvals with outstanding conditions of approval. 

7.2 This criterion is not applicable. 
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Criterion 8 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be 
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
8.1 Tax Lot 5000 containing the Spruce Apartment building has been vacant for more than one year. The 

applicant’s plans propose to bring the graveled parking area at the rear of the building and site landscaping 
into compliance with the ADC standards, and bicycle parking will be provided.  

8.2 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Design Standards  
In addition to the review criteria above, the Albany Development Code (ADC) contains Design Review criteria that 
must be met. Note: "NA" preceding the standard means it is not applicable to this particular development..  

N/A Multifamily Residential Design Standards (ADC 8.210-8.305)  
N/A  Supplemental Residential Design Standards in Village Centers (ADC 8.480-8.485) 
Findings of Fact 
DS.1 The multifamily design standards in ADC 8.210-8.300 and the supplemental residential design standards in 

Village Centers in ADC 8.480-8.485 only apply to new development. The proposed parking lot and site 
improvements are associated with an existing multifamily development; therefore, these standards do not 
apply. 

8.320. Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
DS.2 The property is designated a Local Historic Landmark. A land use application for historic review of exterior 

alterations and use of substitute materials, HI-08-18, is being processed separately.  

DS.3 This criterion is satisfied. 

Supplemental Design Standards in Village Centers (ADC 8.405-8.475)  
The purpose of these standards is to contribute to the desired character of Albany’s village centers. They are intended 
to promote the design of an urban environment that is built to human scale with attractive street fronts and 
interconnected walkways that promote pedestrian usage and accommodate vehicles. Development in the village center 
must contribute to a cohesive, visually compatible and functionally linked pattern through street and sidewalk layout, 
building siting and character, and site design. Details count. 

N/A 8.405-8.445 

8.450 Privacy Considerations. Village centers are mixed-use areas where special attention is given to resolving potentially 
incompatible situations. General standards provide the flexibility to adjust the design and operating characteristics to given 
circumstances. 
Standard. Non-residential uses and parking areas shall be arranged to minimize infringement on the privacy of adjoining 
residents. 



CU-08-18 and SP-32-18 Staff Report January 10, 2019 Page 15 of 18 

8.460 Parking Areas. While recognizing the paramount role of cars in everyday life and the need to provide adequate and convenient 
space for them, these standards move away from the typical suburban pattern of predominant and highly-visible parking areas in 
commercial developments. They are intended to reduce the scale of parking areas by siting a portion of the parking lot out of view 
and using increased landscaping to screen spaces and reduce the overall visual impact of large parking areas. 

(1) N/A 
(2) Shared parking is encouraged for all uses. 
(3) Trees intended for parking area landscaping shall provide a canopy cover of at least 20% of the parking area at maturity. 

Existing trees may be included to meet the canopy requirement, provided the site plan identifies such trees and the trees meet 
the standards of size, health, and placement. The extent of the canopy at maturity shall be based on published reference texts 
generally accepted by landscape architects, nurserymen, and arborists. 

(4) N/A 

8.470 Perimeter Parking Area Landscaping. These provisions are intended to give parking a low profile in order to improve 
the pedestrian experience and the overall aesthetic quality of the street. They will minimize the expansive appearance of parking 
lots, increase the sense of neighborhood scale, and improve the character of a village center. They will also create an attractive, 
shaded environment along streets that gives visual relief from continuous hard street edges; buffer automobile traffic and focus views 
for both pedestrians and motorists. 

(1) All parking areas (excluding entranceways) adjacent to a public street shall be screened with: 
(a) A low continuous hedge of evergreen shrubs, trees, and plantings that are at least three feet tall within two years and 

grow to provide an evergreen screen of at least 70 percent; OR 
(b) A berm three-foot-tall with a maximum slope of 3:1, in combination with coniferous and deciduous trees and shrubs; 

OR 
(c) A low decorative masonry wall at least three feet tall in combination with landscaping; OR  
(d) A combination of any of these methods. 

(2) The landscape plan shall be prepared by a licensed landscape architect. 

Findings of Fact  
DS.4 Privacy Considerations. The proposed development is designed to locate parking behind existing and future 

development.  Parking stalls are arranged away from residential development in the near vicinity. 

DS.5 Parking Areas. The proposed parking area is intended to provide parking for residents of the Spruce 
Apartments, and if retained when 236 First Avenue is fully developed, may provide shared parking between 
the two properties. 

DS.6 The conceptual landscape plan submitted with the application provides trees in each planter at each end of 
the bay of parking but does not specify the canopy coverage of the trees at maturity. (Condition 8) 

DS.7 No stormwater quality facilities are proposed with the development. 

DS.8 Perimeter Parking Area Landscaping. The proposed parking lot has about 30 feet of frontage  along 
Montgomery Street and  entryway landscaping and a sidewalk are proposed. The parking lot is setback 72 feet 
from First Avenue in order to preserve the rest of the property for future development. Therefore, no 
landscaping is proposed between the parking lot and First Avenue.  

Conclusions 
DS.1 The parking lot is situated away from existing residential uses to allow further development of Tax Lot 5100. 
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DS.2 Two landscaped planters are proposed for the parking area, however, canopy coverage of the trees was not 
provided. (Condition 8) 

DS.3 No perimeter landscaping is proposed between the parking and First Avenue. (Condition 8) 

DS.4 The supplemental design standards for development in Village Centers can be met with the following 
condition. 

Condition of Approval 
Condition 8 Prior to the City issuing a building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted for review and 

approval by the Albany Planning Division that includes planting details, calculations, and notes as 
necessary to verify the required landscaping standards of ADC 8.460(3) and 8.470 are satisfied. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the applications for a Conditional Use Review to construct a seven-space parking lot 
and Site Plan Review to remodel the existing Spruce Apartment building and make site improvements satisfies all the 
applicable review criteria as outlined in this report. 

Conditions of Approval 
Compatibility 
Condition 1 Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be 

submitted for review and approval by the Albany Planning Division and all landscaping and irrigation 
shall be installed in accordance with an approved final landscape plan.  The final landscape plan shall 
include planting and irrigation details, calculations, and notes as necessary to verify the required 
landscaping standards of ADC 9.140(2), ADC 9.150, and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160 are 
satisfied. 

Condition 2 Prior to installation, all landscape materials shall be inspected and approved by the Albany Planning 
Division to ensure consistency with the approved plans. 

Condition 3 Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site improvements 
(e.g. vehicle and bicycle parking, landscaping, refuse screening, lighting, etc.), shall be constructed 
and installed in accordance with approved plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a 
completion guarantee, per ADC 9.190. Any changes to approved plans must be reviewed and 
approved by the Albany Planning Division and comply with applicable ADC standards. 

Lighting 
Condition 4 Prior to the issuing a building permit for the project, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan or 

detailed drawings to the Albany Planning Division for review and approval, which illustrates the type, 
height, illumination, and location of lighting proposed for the development.  The lighting must be 
directed down, contained on site, and shielded, full cut-off design. 

Utilities 
Condition 5 Before the City will issue building permits for parking lot improvements, the applicant must make 

improvements or financially assure the construction of improvements to the storm drainage system 
in the abutting alley.  Specifically, the applicant shall either: 
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a. construct a public storm drain pipe in the alley that will connect to the drainage system in Baker 
Street and repair the alley in the area of the pipe installation to assure that the alley will drain properly.  
This option will require that the storm drain piping from the development (building and parking lot) 
is directly connected to the new public storm drain piping; OR  

b. The applicant shall make improvements to the eastern portion of the alley to assure that runoff is 
properly routed to the existing public drainage system.  This option would allow development on the 
site to sheet flow into the alley without making a direct connection to the public storm drain piping. 
The limits of the improvement must be approved by the City Engineer.   

Condition 6 Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the applicant shall pay any systems 
development charges required by the development. 

Parking Areas 
Condition 7 Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall record an easement that allows the 

creation and use of a parking space over the shared property line between Tax Lots 5000 and 5100, 
222 First Avenue SE and 236 First Avenue SE. 

Condition 8 Prior to the City issuing a building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted for review and 
approval by the Albany Planning Division that includes planting details, calculations, and notes as 
necessary to verify the required landscaping standards of ADC 8.460(3) and 8.470 are satisfied. 
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Acronyms 
ADA  Americans with Disabilities Act 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
CB  Central Business District 
CU  Conditional Use File Designation 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
HD  Historic Downtown District 
OFC  Oregon Fire Code 
SP  Site Plan Review File Designation 
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APPLICATIONS FOR SITE PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW 

FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 222 & 236 FIRST AVENUE E 
 

Overview Facts and Findings  
 

Applicant:  Scott Lepman dba Glorietta Bay LLC; 100 Ferry Street NW; Albany, OR 97321 
 

Applicant’s Primary Contact:  Candace Ribera, Development Coordinator for Scott Lepman Company; 100 Ferry 

Street NW; Albany, OR 97321 
 

Architect:  Don Johnson, Skyline Architecture, LLC; 2806 45th Court S.E; Albany OR 97322 
 

Structural Engineer:  John Seaders, MSS Inc.; 531 SW Fourth Street; Corvallis OR 97333  
 

Civil Engineer:  Brian Vandetta, Udell Engineering and Surveying; 63 East Ash Street; Lebanon OR 97355 
 

Landscape Architect:  Laura A. Antonson, RLA, Laurus Designs LLC; 1012 Pine Street; Silverton. OR 97381 
 

Requests:  (1) A Site Plan Review application with concurrent Design Review applications for Multiple Family 

Development and for Property Located in Village Centers for 2 on-site paved parking spaces; 2 covered bicycle 

storage areas for a total of 12 to 18 bicycles; and a covered garbage containment area.  (2) A Conditional Use 

application for the provision of 7 off-site paved parking spaces on the easterly adjoining vacant property also owned 

by the applicant and Design Review for Property Located in Village Centers. 
 

Submitted Attachments 
 

Exhibit ‘A’ Legal Description & Assessor’s Tax Map 

Exhibit ‘B’ Findings Document Overview  

Exhibit ‘B-1’  Findings for Site Plan Review and Village Center Design Review  

Exhibit ‘B-2’ Findings for Conditional Use Review and Village Center Design Review  

Exhibit ‘C-1’ Existing Site Conditions 

Exhibit ‘C-2’ Proposed Site and Dimensioning Plan (Civil Drawing C100) 

Exhibit ‘C-3’ Preliminary Drainage Plan (Civil Drawing C200) 

Exhibit ‘C-4’ Preliminary Utility Plan (Civil Drawing C300) 

Exhibit ‘D-1’ Basement Level Floor Plan Prior to Renovation 

Exhibit ‘D-2’ First Floor Level Floor Plan Prior to Renovation 

Exhibit ‘D-3’ Second Floor Level Floor Plan Prior to Renovation 

Exhibit ‘E-1’ Basement Level Renovation Floor Plan 

Exhibit ‘E-2’ First Level Renovation Floor Plan 

Exhibit ‘E-3’ Second  Level Renovation Floor Plan 

Exhibit ‘E-4’ Proposed Attic Floor Plan 

Exhibit ‘F’ Proposed Vestibule Addition to Rear of Building 

Exhibit ‘G’ Proposed Covered Outdoor Porch Areas 

Exhibit ‘H’ Existing and Proposed Building Elevations 

Exhibit ‘I’ Proposed Enclosed Garbage Containment Area and Bicycle Storage 

Exhibit ‘J’ Conceptual Landscape Plan 

Exhibit ‘K’ Views of Surrounding Neighborhood 
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Exhibit A 

Legal Description & Assessor’s Map and Notice Area 
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Exhibit B 

FINDINGS DOCUMENT OVERVIEW 

FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 222 FIRST AVENUE E 
 

 

Subject Properties:  Tax Lots 5000 and 5100, Linn County Assessor’s Map 11S-03W-06CD containing 7,734 and 

8,617.24 square feet.  The development on Tax Lot 5100 is currently known as the “Spruce Apartments.”  Based 

upon the site being the location of the second Opera House located in Albany, the “Spruce” Apartment name will 

be changed to the Opera House Apartments.  A commemoration plaque will be placed on the building detailing the 

history of the site.  The 10,612 + square foot wood-framed Spruce apartment building (with basement and entry 

porch) that was constructed in 1922.  At the time of purchase of the property by the applicant (Glorietta Bay LLC) 

on January 15, 2015, the building consisted of 3 one-apartment units and 2 studio units on both the first and second 

floors with a full basement that contained 9 studio apartment units with kitchenettes and two common restrooms 

with a shower in each (one male and one female) for the 9 units.  A coin operated washer and dryer were also 

provided in the basement area at the end of the hallway. 

 

Tax Lot 5100 (236 First Avenue SE, Tax Lot 5100, 11S-03-W06CD) is vacant and once contained  a small service 

station site.  The building and canopy burnt to the ground on August 5, 1998.  The property is currently also owned 

by the applicant and is proposed to contain seven off-street parking spaces provided off the alley.  Both Tax Lots 

are located within the Downtown Parking Assessment District where no off-street parking is required for property 

within the District.  The purpose of the additional parking spaces is to provide for off-street parking that can be 

utilized by the apartment tenants until such time that the lot is developed to its full capacity and at that time a formal 

agreement can be recorded if necessary for the joint use parking spaces. 

 
Albany Comprehensive Plan Map.  The Albany Comprehensive Plan Map, effective in 1982 identifies the subject 

property as “Village Center.” 
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The Albany Zoning Map designates the property as Downtown Central Business (CB). 

 
 

Historic District and Property Rating.  The subject properties are located outside of the Downtown Commercial 

and Hackleman Historic Districts but the Spruce building has a Historic Primary Rating.  (Note:  The subject 

property does not appear on the State of Oregon Historic Sites Database, nor the City of Albany’s Local Historic 

Inventory posted on line.  However, the property address does appear in Council Ordinance 4984 (adopted 12-18-

91, effective 1/17/92) as a Craftsman Style building with a Primary rating). 

 

Overview Information:  The Linn County Assessor’s office lists the existing structure as being constructed in 

1922 which coincides with the following information:  

 

In approximately 1905, the second Opera House in Albany was constructed on the subject property after the first 

Opera House in Albany located at First Avenue and Ferry Street burnt to the ground in 1897. 

 

 

 

Description:  1908  Sanborn Fire Map. 
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The “Opera” building was built by prominent Albany architect, Charles Burggraf and his business partner 

I. R. Shultz, a carpenter and later insurance agent. 

 

 

Description:  Prominent Albany architect Charles Burggraf is the thespian in the center of this photo, c. 1905. 

 

 

Description:  The second Opera House in Albany, located on the south side of First Avenue, east of Baker Street, c. 1905.   

 

The building has been described as a two-story wooden frame building with shiplap siding and stucco on the front 

facade.  It wasn’t long lived as a Theatre as it closed in 1916 and remained vacant.  According to the “Democrat” 

and “Herald” newspapers, the opera house building and a landmark tree were torn down on September 8, 1921, to 

build an apartment house using most of the construction materials from the Opera House.  The building housed 

eight one-bedroom apartment units on two floors with an unfinished basement under the entire building (see 

Exhibits ‘D-2’ – First Level Floor Plan Prior to Renovation and ‘D-3’ – Second Level Floor Plan Prior to 

Renovation). 

 

In approximately 1943, due to the severe housing shortage in Albany and surrounding area, one of the apartment 

units on both the first and second floors was turned into two studio units and nine studio units with two common 

Attachment C



Page 6 of 27 

restrooms each with a shower (men and women) were added to the basement level. In addition, a common coin-

operated washer and dryer was added at the end of the hallway in the basement. 

 

At some time after 1985, vinyl siding was installed on the building and the second story porch was removed.   The 

applicant is proposing to reconstruct the second story porch.  Due to current Building and Fire Life Safety Codes, 

the porch will resemble the original porch as close as possible.  However, the enclosing railings will have to be 

higher to meet current Code requirements (see Exhibit ‘I’ – Garbage Containment Area and Bicycle Parking).  In 

addition, in order to meet current access requirements, a Vestibule will be added to the rear of the building (see 

Exhibit ‘F’ - Proposed Vestibule Addition to Rear of Building) to provide separated access to the building for the 6 

basement units and 12 units on the upper floors. 

 

 
Description:  The Spruce Apartment Building c1976. 

 

Description:  The Spruce Apartment Building c1985. 

 

Attachment C



Page 7 of 27 

Existing Exterior Elevation Pictures June 2018 

 

 
 

Description: Existing Front Elevation Facing First Avenue E 
 

 
Description: Existing East Side Elevation Facing Vacant Lot at the Corner of First Avenue E 

and Montgomery Street SE 
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Description: Existing Rear and East Elevation From Alley Between 

Baker Street SE and Montgomery Street SE 

 

 

 
Description: Existing West Elevation From First Avenue E 
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Recent History Prior to Purchase by Glorietta Bay LLC in 2015. 

 

In 1980, several Fire and Life Safety issues were identified by the Albany Fire and Building Departments.   Among 

the several issues identified by the Fire Department as provided by the City of Albany Fire Marshall were: 

 

1. Basement egress windows were identified as being deficient. 

2. Insufficient exiting from the second floor. 

3. A lack of fire-rated corridors on all levels. 

4. A lack of one-hour fire separation of the furnace room from the rest of the structure. 

5. A lack of a local fire alarm system, to include pull stations in the corridors. 

 

In 1980, the Fire Department offered the building owner three options to address remaining exiting issues from the 

apartments.  It appeared that the owner chose to install an off-site monitored fire alarm detection system in the 

corridors on all floor levels to mitigate the inadequate fire escape windows from the basement and the lack of one-

hour rated interior corridors. 

 

On January 7, 2015, Mike Trabue, City of Albany Fire Marshall wrote the following e-mail: 

 

“Per our discussion yesterday afternoon, the following is the information you and Scott requested concerning the 

specifications for Emergency Escape Windows from the basement apartments: 

 

The 2014 Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC)/Oregon Fire Code (OFC) Section 1029 (Emergency Escape 

and Rescue Window – OFC page 183-184) contains the requirements and details the specification that are 

depicted in the two graphics below. 

 

Also, summarizing what we discussed today, my research of our hard copy fire inspection file for this location 

revealed this is a 10,308 square foot, 2-story (w/basement) wood-framed apartment building containing 19 

apartments that was last fire inspected on September 7, 2004. 
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Linn County tax records show the building was constructed in 1922, which was prior to any State of Oregon 

adopted building code. 

 

1st record of a fire inspection in our file: 7/31/78.  Building was given another Fire and Life Safety inspection 

6/12/80, followed by an electrical survey by the Albany Building Department on 6/13/80. 

 

o Among the several issues that were identified, the most serious fire and exiting issues were: 

 

 1.  Basement egress windows were identified as being deficient. 

 2.  Insufficient exiting from the second floor. 

 3.  A lack of fire-rated corridors on all levels. 

  4.  A lack of one-hour fire separation of the furnace room from the rest of the structure. 

  5.  A lack of a local fire alarm system, to include fire alarm pull stations in the corridors. 

 

o  Our file documents the following corrections were made to address the above deficiencies: 

 

 1.  One-hour separation was constructed to separate the furnace room from the rest of the  structure. 

 2.  Exterior exit stairs were installed to address the insufficient exiting from the second floor. 

     3.  Fire alarm pull stations were installed in all of the corridors and monitored off-premise. 

 4.  ORS 476 in 1980 authorized the fire department the discretion to offer the building owner three options 

      to address the remaining exiting issues from the apartments.  It appears that the owner chose to install 

an off-site monitored fire alarm detection system  in the corridors on all floor levels to mitigate the inadequate fire 

escape windows from the basement and the lack of one-hour fire-rated interior corridors. 

 

o  It appears to have taken about a year to clear all of the 6/12/80 corrections. 

 

Present day, ORS 476.030(c) now addresses existing building built prior to the existence of a State building code 

as follows: 

 

ORS 476.030(c)  The maintenance and regulation of structural fire safety features in occupied structures and 

overseeing the safety of and directing the means and adequacy of exit in case of fire from factories, asylums, 

hospitals, churches, schools, halls, theaters, amphitheaters, all buildings, except private residences, which are 

occupied for sleeping purposes, and all other places where large numbers of persons work, live or congregate from 

time to time for any purpose except that structural changes shall not be required in buildings built, occupied and 

maintained in conformity with state building code regulations applicable at the time of construction. 

 

The 2014 Oregon Fire Code (OFC) has Chapter 11 whose scope is to cover those issues noted above in ORS 

476.030(c); however, the issue of emergency egress windows is not referenced in any way or manner in OFC 

Chapter 11.  The absence of any specific requirements places the burden of determining whether the existing egress 

provided from all of the apartment windows, including those from the basement apartments, at my discretion. 

 

I have the option of honoring the approach taken following the 1980 fire inspection; however, current scientific test 

data from Underwriters Laboratories and the federal government show that there has been a significant change over 

the past 35 years on how quickly and violently residential fires burn.  In the 1970’s, tests and experience shows that 

it took approximately 12 minutes for a residential room to become completely involved with fire after flaming from 

a fire occurred.  Today, that time has dropped to 3½ to 4 minutes which provide the occupants considerable less 

time to escape a fire. 

 

This change in residential fire behavior over the last 35 years has led me to determine that I cannot honor the 1980 

option of the fire alarm system to address the lack of Emergency Escape Windows from the basement apartments 

as offered by the fire department at that time.  I have determined the fire detection system installed in the exit 

corridors will not provide the occupants of the building sufficient notification to safely exit the building in today’s 

residential fire environments, especially for those occupying the basement apartments and their lack of an adequate 

second means of escape. 
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As such, I offer you the remaining two 1980 originally offered options to address the one-hour exit corridor and 

basement emergency egress window deficiencies, modified as follows: 

 

 1.  Provide one-hour fire-resistive construction for all exit corridors on all levels of the building as required 

      by the 1976 Uniform Building Code; and, provide Emergency   Egress Windows from the basement    

      apartments as required by the current (2014) Oregon Structural Specialty Code. 

 2.  Provide an approved off-site monitored fire sprinkler system in the building.  The current codes would    

       allow the installation of a system designed to NFPA 13-R and this design option is acceptable to the    

       fire department. 

 

All other improvements made following the 1980 fire inspection shall be maintained, including the installation of 

the off-site monitored fire alarm pull stations.  I recommend that you maintain the existing corridor fire detection 

system; however, you could remove these devices at your option.  Please note:  The corridor-installed fire alarm 

pull stations could be removed if you chose to install the NFPA 13-R fire sprinkler system (option 2) to address the 

two exiting issues. 

 

The fire department works closely with the Albany Building Department and the above determination does not 

override any existing Notice and Orders or other enforcement action currently being undertaken by the City at this 

location.” 

 

On June 7, 2012, a correction letter was sent to the former owners of the property from the City of Albany’s Senior 

Code Compliance Inspector of the regarding: 

 

1. Demolition of 2-unit apartment building that was located at the rear of the building without a permit 

 or inspection. 

 2. Egress from basement level apartments is inadequate due to very narrow window wells. Vacate all 

  basement apartments and either a) convert to non-dwelling/sleeping use or b) correct narrow  

  window wells. 

3. Exterior stairs – rear of building are structurally inadequate and may block egress from at least one 

 dwelling unit. 

 4. Emergency egress lighting was not functioning properly at time of inspection. 

 5. Plumbing system is inadequate. 

 6. Gas piping on exterior of building is inadequately supported. 

 7. Electrical system – inadequate receptacle outlets observed in some kitchen counter areas, open  

  electrical boxes, and electrical splices not installed in required boxes. 

 8. Heater units installed in apartments without permits. 

 9. Improperly vented clothes dryer. 

 

A follow-up enforcement letter on October 31, 2014 found that the following items had still not been addressed: 

 1. Plumbing system – uninspected repairs were observed with more repairs required.  A licensed  

  plumber must inspect and approve corrections and verify that system meets industry standards for 

  hot water supply.  In addition to plumbing permit for repairs to leaking pipes/connections, a  

  mechanical permit is required for the water heater, b-vent and gas piping. 

2. Electrical system – inadequate receptacle outlets observed in some kitchen counter areas, open 

 electrical boxes, and electrical splices not installed in required boxes.  Have licensed electrician 

 correct deficiencies – permit will be required for some of  his work. 

 3. Heater units installed in apartments without permits – inspect both gas and cadet- type wall heater 

  units for proper installation and make corrections as needed.  Permits are required for these  

  installations. 

 

Recent History After Purchase by Glorietta Bay LLC. 

1. Permit Number B-0368-15 – Demo of basement of apartment complex to lower  basement floor 

 levels, 04/23/15 
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2. Permit Number B-1342-15 – Encroachment Permit for work in the public right-of-way, which 

 includes sidewalk removal and replacement for water, sewer, power and storm drain connection in 

 alley, 08/20/15 

 3. Permit Number B-1131-15 – ACOM- concrete window wells for basement units  for emergency  

  access, 10/13/15 

4. Permit Number B-1342-15 – Commercial Building Plan Review & Fire/Life Safety Plan Review, 

 12/28/15 

5. Permit Number B-1163-17 – Footing Permit, Closed 

6. Permit Number B-1042-17 – Interior Demolition Permit, Extended 

 
Picture of Rear Exterior Stairs that were Removed by Applicant  

as Required by the Fire & Building Departments 
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Exhibit ‘B-1’ 

FINDINGS APPLYING TO THE ALBANY 

DEVELOPMENT CODE CRITERIA FOR (1) SITE PLAN REVIEW 

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF (a) A VESTIBULE ADDITION TO 

 THE REAR OF THE BUILDING; (b) 2 PAVED ON-SITE PARKING SPACES;  

(c) 2 COVERED BICYCLE STORACE AREAS (d) A COVERED GARBAGE CONTAINMENT 

AREA AND (2) DESIGN REVIEW FOR MULTIPLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT AND 

PROPERTY LOCATED IN VILLAGE CENTERS 

 
(Development Code Requirements are Shown in Bold Italics) 

 

The Albany Development Code (ADC) contains the following Site Plan Review criteria which must be met for 

an application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings and 

conclusions: 

 

ADC2.450(1).   Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:  The existing building is currently served by public sanitary 

sewer, storm water, and water.  The building is currently connected to the existing public utilities.  The existing 

sanitary sewer and water utilities can accommodate the proposed development.  However, the storm drainage 

system that is shown on the existing Site Conditions drawing (see Exhibit ‘C-1’) is not a functioning system as it 

has been abandoned at Baker Street and a new line must be installed within the alley to serve the storm drainage 

needs of all six properties fronting on the alley.  This criterion can be met and can be ensured by a condition of 

approval. 

 

1. Sanitary Sewer. City utility maps show that a public sanitary sewer is located in the middle of First Avenue 

and in the middle of Montgomery Street to the east.  The public sanitary sewer line currently serving the 

“Spruce” building is an 8-inch line and is of adequate size to serve the proposed 18 apartment units within 

the “Spruce” building. 

 

2. Storm Sewer.  City utility maps show a public 24” storm water line is located on the westerly side of Baker 

Street, with a line shown within the alley on the City’s maps between Baker Street and Montgomery Street.  

This line extends from the manhole at the alley intersection with Baker Street to approximately 48 feet from 

southeast corner of the subject property.  The City’s maps also show a short line connecting to the storm 

sewer located in the westerly side of Montgomery Street.  However, the line in Montgomery Street is too 

shallow to serve the needs of the subject properties.  The public storm water line in Baker Street is of 

adequate size and depth to serve the existing building and proposed parking spaces and drainage from the 

other 4 parcels located along the alley. 

 

3. Water.  City utility maps show existing public water lines located on the south side of First Avenue near 

the face of the curb line of the street, on the east side of Baker Street and on the east side of Montgomery 

Street.  A public fire hydrant is located at the southeast corner of First Avenue and Baker Street, and at the 

southeast corner of First Avenue and Montgomery Street.  The existing water line in First Avenue is of 

adequate size to continue to serve the “Spruce” building and to accommodate the installation of a fire 

sprinkler system within the “Spruce” building. 

 

ADC2.450(2). The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 

accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:  Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code states the following:   
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12.45.030  Permit Required.  A post-construction quality permit shall be obtained for all new 

development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acres, 

including all phases of the development. 
 

The parcel size of the proposed project on Tax Lot 5000 is 0.181 acre+.  The joint-use parking area being developed 

for parking and sidewalk areas on Tax Lot 5100 is 0.057 acre+.  The total size of the impervious area for the project 

is 0.238 acre+.  The proposed project size is less than 1 acre and therefore the Title 12 storm water quality standards 

do not apply. 
 

ADC2.450(3). The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:  Vehicular and pedestrian access to the site is provided via 

existing public streets and the adjoining alley between Baker and Montgomery Streets.  Public sidewalks are 

provided throughout the downtown area.  The “Spruce” apartment building is located approximately 112 feet to the 

east of Baker Street, and 93 feet to the west of Montgomery Street.  First and Second Avenues are designated Minor 

Arterial streets on the Albany Transportation System Plan.  Transit service is available within walking distance of 

the apartments on Second Avenue.  The existing transportation facilities are adequate for the 18 apartment units.  

According to the survey (see Exhibit ‘C-1’ Existing Site Conditions) the existing alley right-of-way varies from 16 

feet east of Baker Street to 14 feet in width approximately 67 feet west of Montgomery Street.  The existing once 

paved alley pavement is in very poor condition.  A request to the City Council to designate the alley one-way east 

bound between Baker Street and Montgomery Street was not approved.  However, on August 20, 2018, the Council 

did approve the angled parking design on the north side of the alley with the alley remaining a two-way alley [see 

Exhibit ‘C-2’ – Proposed Site and Dimensioning Plan (Civil Drawing C200)].  This criterion has been met. 
 

ADC2.450(4). Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety 

and avoid congestion. 
 

SUPPORTIVE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:   The proposed parking and garbage containment area will 

be located off the alley between Baker and Montgomery Streets.  The alley right-of-way varies from 14 to 16 feet 

in width.  On August 20, 2018, the Council approved the angled parking design on the north side of the alley with 

the alley remaining a two-way alley. The back-up space for the parking space adjacent to the intersection of the 

alley and Montgomery Street is located 20 feet from the property line as required [see Exhibit ‘C-2’ – Proposed 

Site and Dimensioning Plan (Civil Drawing C200)].  This criterion can be met and can be ensured by a condition 

of approval. 
 

ADC2.450(5). The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonable compatible 

with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 
 

SUPPORTIVE FINDINGS:  As noted previously, the “Spruce” apartment building replaced the second Opera 

House in Albany that was originally constructed on the site.  The building has contained at least 10 apartment units 

since it was constructed in 1922.  At some point after World War II, 9 apartment units were constructed in the 

basement area of the building.  The proposed 18 apartment units will be consistent with the use of the building since 

it was constructed. 
 

The surrounding properties (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood) are all zoned CB (Downtown 

Central Business).  These properties are all outside of the Hackleman and Downtown Historic Districts. 

 

1. To the southwest, at the corner of Second Avenue and Baker Street, is a 1-story metal sided building (201 

Second Avenue SE, Tax Lot 5500, 11S-03W-06CD) with a related paved parking area that is currently being 

used for a fitness center.  The property is also owned by the applicant.  The building was constructed in 1954 

and has no Historic rating (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, pages 2, 3, and 18). 

2. The property to the immediate west of the “Spruce” building (200 and 212 First Avenue SE) contains a building 

(Schultz Building, c1910) with a Historic Rating of Local Inventory.  The building style is described as 

“Commercial Brick” and contains a commercial use on the ground floor and an attached single family unit on 

the second floor (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, pages 10, 11, 12, and 13).  Beyond 

the building is a paved parking lot (see page 14). 
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3. The adjoining property to the east of the ‘Spruce” apartment building (236 First Avenue SE) is vacant and once 

contained a service station (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, page 3).  The property is 

currently also owned by the applicant and will have seven off-street parking provided off the alley that can be 

utilized by the apartment tenants until such time that the lot is developed and at that time a formal agreement 

can be recorded if necessary for the joint use parking. 

4. The properties to the north, across First Avenue contain paved parking areas (see Exhibit ‘K’ - .Views of 

Surrounding Neighborhood, see pages 24 and 25).  The property at the northwest corner of First Avenue and 

Montgomery Street (237 First Avenue NE) is utilized for employee parking for the Take-a Ticket business 

located at 130 Montgomery Street NE.  The remaining 2/3rds of the block between Baker and Montgomery 

Street NE is a paved lot that had a small building (approximately 475 square feet, no Historic Rating) that once 

was used as an office for the used car lot that occupied the site.  The western portion of this property is now 

being used as temporary bank location (1-story, manufactured office trailer) with 13 off-street parking spaces.  

The eastern portion of the lot contains the small office building and the paved area is being use for a woodcutting 

lot. 

5. The property to the south, across the alley contains an auto body shop (237 Second Avenue SE, Tax Lot 5200, 

11S-03W-06CD) with related unpaved parking and storage (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding 

Neighborhood, pages 4, 5, 6, and 22).  The one-story10,538 square foot building on a 11,471 square foot lot 

(215 & 223 Second Avenue SE) was constructed in 1940 (no Historic Rating) and has stucco siding.  The 

CenturyLink building located immediately to the south has no historic rating (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of 

Surrounding Neighborhood, page 7, 8, 9, 19, 20, and 21). 

6. The property at the northwest corner of Baker Street NE and First Avenue NE (135 and 139 First 

Avenue NE, Tax Lot 500, 11S-03W-06CD) formerly contained the Costume Loft and now contains 

The Willamette Valley Bid Center.  The building was constructed in 1949 and has no Historic rating 

(see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, pages 15 and 16). 

7. The property at the southwest corner of Montgomery Street NE and Water Avenue NE (140 Baker 

Street NE, Tax Lot 5800, 11S-3W-06CD) was constructed in 1949 and has no Historic Rating (see 

Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of the Immediate Surrounding Neighborhood, page 17). 

8. The properties to the immediate east of Baker Street SE between First and Second Avenues SE contain 

parking lots that associated with the adjoining buildings (208 First Avenue SE and 201 Second Avenue 

SE (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of the Immediate Surrounding Neighborhood, page 18). 

9. The property at the northeast corner of Second Avenue SE and Montgomery Street SE contains the 

CenturyLink building (Tax Lot 7300, 11S-03W-06CD,  135 Montgomery Street SE)(see Exhibit ‘K’ 

– Views of the Immediate Surrounding Neighborhood, pages 19, 20, and 21). 

10. View looking west from intersection of alley behind 222 First Avenue SE (currently known as the 

“Spruce Apartments,” c1922, Craftsman Style, Primary Historic Rating) with Montgomery Street SE 

(see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, page 22). 

11. View from southwest corner of First Avenue NE and Montgomery Street NE (Montgomery Park 

Office Building, 321 First Avenue NE (Tax Lot 12500, 11S3W06CD, constructed in 2007) (see 

Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, page 23). 

12. View of parking lot located at 237 First Avenue NE associated with Take-a- Ticket located at 130 

Water Street NE in background.  Building was constructed in 1938 (no historic inventory rating) (see 

Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, page 24). 

13. The property at 201 First Avenue NE at one time contained an auto sales lot with a small building and 

a parking lot (Tax Lot 500, 11S- 3W06CD).  Area is currently be used for a wood lot.  The building 

to the north at 145 Water Avenue NE was constructed in 1948 (no Historic Rating) and is part of the 

Take-a-Ticket business (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, page 25). 

14. The office building located at the northeast corner of First Avenue and Montgomery Street (321 First Avenue 

NE was constructed in 2007and contains 6 office suites.  The three-story apartment building located to the east 

of the office building (333 First Avenue NE) was constructed in 2008 and contains 12 apartment units (see 

Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, pages 23, 26 and 27). 

15. The building located at the southwest corner of Baker Street and First Avenue (140 First Avenue SE and was 

constructed in 1946.  The building contains a floor covering business (AK Carpet and More) on the first floor 

and submitted a Site Plan Review application for the interior renovation to convert second-story storage into 
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five new apartment units [(1 three-bedroom unit)(2 two -bedroom units)(2 two-bedroom units)].  There is no 

Historic Rating on the building (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, page 28). 

16. Looking from southeast corner of Water Avenue NE and Baker Street NE towards rear of building located at 

333 Lyon Street NE (Smith Glass) was constructed in 1940 and has no Historic Rating (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views 

of Surrounding Neighborhood, page 29). 

17. The building at the northwest corner of Baker Street NE and First Avenue East contains a building that was 

constructed in 1949 (No Dinx business) and has no Historic Rating (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding 

Neighborhood, page 30). 

18. The property at 131 Montgomery Street NW contains the historic Albany Iron Works building c1867 that has 

a rating of Local Historic Inventory.  The building is an industrial brick style building (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views 

of Surrounding Neighborhood, page 31). 

19. The view of the east midblock alley between Water Avenue and First Avenue is of garages for the Townhouse 

units located at 316 to 388 Water Avenue NE on the north side and off-street parking for the Montgomery Park 

office building on the south side of the alley(see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, page 32). 

20. The building located at 130 Montgomery Street (Take a Ticket) was constructed in 1938 and has no Historic 

rating (see Exhibit ‘K’ – Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, page 33). 

 

SUPPORTIVE CONCLUSION:  The apartment units within the building are in keeping with the original use of 

the building in the 1920’s, while conforming to current Development Code regulations for the Downtown Central 

Business (CB) zoning district.  The unimproved graveled area off the alley has previously been used for off-street 

parking spaces and the paving of the spaces will be consistent with Development Code standards as related to 

necessary off-street parking improvements.  This criterion has been met and can be ensured by a condition of 

approval. 
 

ADC2.450(6).  Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 

described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 
 

SUPPORTIVE FINDINGS: 
 

1. Article 4 -Airport Approach:  The subject properties lie outside of areas indicated on Figure 4-1 (Airport 

Approach District) and Figure 4-1 (Airport Sound Levels).  These regulations are not applicable. 

 

2. Article 6 - Natural Resources:  The Open Space zoning District (OS); Floodplain overlay district (/FP); 

Hillside Development overlay district (/HD); Significant Natural Resource overlay districts; Riparian 

Corridor Overlay (/RC); Significant Wetland Overlay (/SW); Habitat Assessment Overlay (/HA); and 

Willamette River Greenway overlay district (/WG) regulations are not applicable to the subject properties 

as neither of the properties are located in any of the overlay districts. 

 

3. Article 7- Historic:  The subject property is not located within a Historic District but does have a “Primary” 

historic designation.  The proposed alterations to the building are being reviewed through the required 

Historic Review criteria and Land Use process. 

 

SUPPORTIVE CONCLUSIONS:  The proposed changes to the site of the currently known “Spruce” Apartment 

building have met all applicable regulations as described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), 

and 7 (Historic).  This criterion for approval has been satisfied. 
 

ADC2.450(7).  The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 
 

SUPPORTIVE FINDING AND CONCLUSION:  To our knowledge, there have been no prior land use 

approvals. 
 

ADC2.450(8).  Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be 

brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 
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SUPPORTIVE FINDING AND CONCLUSION:  The previously used graveled parking area at the rear of the 

building was not in nonconformance with parking area standards.  The proposed paved parking area and covered 

bike parking will satisfy this criterion. 
 

In addition to the Site Plan review criteria, the proposed development must meet all applicable standards found 

in the ADC.  Include findings for each the following applicable Article of the ADC. 
 

1. The site meets all applicable development standards of the appropriate zoning category: Article 3 – 

 Residential; Article 4 – Commercial and Industrial; and Article 5 –Mixed Use. 
 

 SUPPORTIVE FINDINGS OF COMPLIANCE & CONCLUSIONS: 
 

 Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Map Designations:  The subject property is designated on the 

 Comprehensive Plan as Community Center and is zoned CB (Downtown Central  Business). 
 

 Minimum Lot Size Table 5-2, Article 5 ADC:   None  Tax Lot 5000 contains, 7,840.8  square feet 
 

 Minimum Lot Width (Table 5-2, Article 5ADC):  None   Tax Lot 5000 has 75.63 feet of  frontage on First 

 Avenue 
 

 Minimum Lot Depth (Table 5-2, Article 5.ADC):  None  Tax Lot 5000 has a depth of 104.06 on the 

 west side and 104.08 on the east side. 
 

 Minimum Landscaped Area (Table 5-2, Article 5 ADC):  None  1,324 square feet of landscaping will be 

 provided on Tax Lot 5000. 
 

 Minimum Front Yard Setback (Table 5-2, Article 5 ADC:  None 
 

 Maximum Front Setback (Table 5-2, Article 5 ADC):  5/15 feet   The front setbacks varies from being built 

from eleven feet to the property line to having a four-foot setback from the sidewalk to the front of the 

porch. 
 

The maximum setback may be increased, with the condition that 100 percent of the increased setback is 

used for pedestrian amenities associated with the building use, such as patio dining for a restaurant, 

sidewalk café, plaza, or courtyard; or to accommodate changes in elevation due to road and site grading 

or natural slopes.  See ADC Section 5.120 for additional exceptions and calculation methodology for the 

HD, CB, CMU and WF zoning districts. 
 

The maximum setback for non-residential and mixed-use development is five feet.  The maximum 

setback for residential development is 15 feet.   See ADC Section 5.120 for exceptions and calculation 

methodology. 
 

Maximum Height Table 5-2, Article 5 ADC):  65 feet (…building height is the average height of highest 

gable of a hipped or pitched roof…) 
 

The existing “Spruce” building is 38 feet in height to the top of the highest roof with consideration of the 

average height of the highest roof making the building height 31 feet The building is 22 feet 9 ¾ inches in 

height at the eaves (see Exhibit ‘H’ – Existing and Proposed Building Elevations).  The proposed vestibule 

addition will range in height from 8 feet 6 inches on the south side of the addition to 9 feet 6 inches on the 

north side of the addition. 
 

The existing building and the building addition are in compliance with the development standards of the 

CB (Downtown Central Business) zoning district. 

 

2. The proposed project meets applicable off-street parking, landscaping, tree felling, buffering and 

 screening, and environmental standards found in Article 9. 

Attachment C



Page 18 of 27 

A. Off-Street Parking Requirements [ADC9.030 (7)]:  1 space per studio, one-bedroom and 

 two-bedroom units.  The building contains 4 studio apartment units and 14 one- bedroom units 

 which would require a minimum of 18 units except that the property is located within the 

 Downtown Parking Assessment District where no off-street parking is required for property within 

 the District. 

 

B. Parking Area Improvement Standards (ADC9.120):  The proposed parking area (see Exhibit ‘C-2’ – 

Proposed Site and Dimensioning Plan) will be surfaced with either asphalt or concrete.  One “Compact 

Car” parking space is proposed, and one Accessible parking space has been provided on the subject 

property and will be signed as such.  In addition, seven additional parking space will be provided on 

the adjoining vacant property also owned by the applicant to be utilized by tenants of the “Spruce” 

building until such time that the property is developed (see Exhibit  ‘B-2’ – Conditional Use 

Findings for the Construction of 7 Paved Parking Spaces on the Easterly Adjoining Property Owned 

by the Applicant).  Both properties are  located in the Parking Assessment District and no off-

street parking is required to be provided. 

 

C. Bicycle Parking:  1 space per four units:  The building contains 18 apartment units  which would 

require a minimum of 5 bicycle parking spaces.  Twelve to sixteen  covered bicycle parking spaces 

will be provided in 2 locations [see Exhibit  ‘C-2’ – Proposed Site and Dimensioning Plan (Civil 

Drawing C100)].  The covered bicycle parking will be located near the northwest corner of the building, 

to the west  of the garbage containment area and will meet the space standards as listed in 

ADC9.120(13)(e)-(h).  This can be ensured by a condition of approval. 

 

D. Lighting.  Site lighting will be provided for the parking areas.  Lighting shields will  be placed on all 

lighting fixtures to reflect the light from the wall-mounted fixture onto the sidewalks and parking within 

the development.  No lighting will reflect on to adjacent properties, streets, or into the night sky.  This 

can be ensured by a condition of approval. 

 

E. Pedestrian Access.  Both First Avenue and Montgomery Street currently have public  sidewalks.  

Private 4-foot wide pedestrian sidewalks will be provided from the public sidewalk on First Avenue 

and a 5-foot wide pedestrian sidewalk will be provided from Montgomery Street to the building [see 

Exhibit ‘C-2’ – Proposed Site and Dimensioning Plan (Civil Drawing C100)]. 

 

F.  Landscaping ADC9.140):  All front yards (exclusive of accessways and other permitted intrusions) 

are required to be landscaped prior to issuance of an occupancy permit or  final building 

inspection approval. A temporary occupancy permit may be issued of the  developer posts a bond 

with the city. In all residential districts except Rural Residential  (RR), minimum landscaping is: 

 

a. One street tree at least six feet tall. 

b. Four 1-gallon shrubs or access plants. 

c. The remaining front yard area treated with ground cover (e.g. lawn, bark, rock, ivy, and 

evergreen shrubs). 

 

The “Spruce” building has 75.63 feet of frontage on First Avenue.  Three street trees can be planted 

approximately 25-feet on center across the frontage of the property in tree wells as determined by 

the City Forester (see Exhibit ‘J’ – Conceptual Landscape Plan).  One street tree has been planted 

adjacent to First Avenue at the northwest corner of the subject property.  All landscaped areas will 

be provided with irrigation.  This can be ensured by a condition(s) of approval. 

 

G. Screening of Refuse Containers (ADC4.300):  The following standards apply to all development, 

except for one- and two-family dwellings.  Any refuse container or disposal area that would 

otherwise be visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, any public facility, or 

any residential area, must be screened from view by placement of a sigh-obscuring fence, wall, or 

hedge at least 6 feet tall.  All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.  Refuse 
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disposal areas may not be  located in required setbacks or buffer yards and must be placed at least 

15 feet from any  dwelling window. 

 

Employees of Lepman Properties will be responsible for the cleanliness of the entire grounds of the 

development.  The covered garbage containment area is not visible from First Avenue and is located 

off the alley, approximately 120 feet from Montgomery Street.  The garbage containment area [see 

Exhibit ‘C-2’ – Proposed  Site and Dimensioning Plan (Civil Drawing C100 ) is not located in a 

required setback and is located approximately 15 feet at the closest point to the building from any 

dwelling window. 

 

3. The proposed project meets applicable standards for public facilities found in Article 12. 

 

   A. Streets. First Avenue is a designated Minor Arterial Street and has been improved to Minor Arterial 

Street Standards with designated bike lanes and sidewalks on both sides of the street. Montgomery 

Street to the east of the subject property and Baker Street to the west of the subject property are both 

improved Local Streets with sidewalks on both sides of the street. 

 

   B. Sidewalks.  Both First Avenue and Montgomery Street currently have public sidewalks.  Private 4-

foot wide pedestrian sidewalks will be provided from the public sidewalk on First Avenue and a 5-

foot wide pedestrian sidewalk will be provided from Montgomery Street to the building. 

 

  C. Street Trees.  The subject property has 75.63 of frontage on First Avenue. One street tree has been 

planted adjacent to First Avenue at the northwest corner of the subject property.  The existing sidewalk 

area is twelve feet wide so it may be possible to plant 2 additional street trees in tree wells.  However, 

it appears from the Existing Site Conditions Map (Exhibit ‘C-1’) that there is a Northwest Natural Gas 

line that runs approximately 3 feet from the face of the curb in this area.  If possible the planting of 

additional street trees can be ensured by a condition(s) of approval. 

 

  D. Bikeways.  First Avenue, a one-way (west bound) minor arterial street, currently has a designated bike 

lane on the north side of the street. 

 

  E. Water.  The subject property is currently served by the City of Albany’s public water system. Current 

Albany drinking water meets the EPA Clean Water requirements and no water quality concerns exist 

on the subject property.  Existing public water lines are located on the south side of First Avenue near 

the face of the curb line of the street and on the east side of Baker Street and east side of Montgomery 

Street.  A public fire hydrant is located at  the southeast corner of First Avenue and Baker Street, and 

at the southeast corner of First Avenue and Montgomery Street.  The existing water line in First 

Avenue is of adequate size to accommodate the installation of a fire sprinkler system within the 

“Spruce” building. 

 

F. Sanitary Sewer.  City utility maps show that a public sanitary sewer is located in the middle  of First 

 Avenue and in the middle of Montgomery Street to the east.  The public sanitary sewer line  serving 

 the “Spruce” building is an 8-inch line and is of adequate size to serve the proposed 18 apartment units 

 within the “Spruce” building.  Sanitary sewer is currently provided to the “Spruce” building by a 

 private 4-inch sanitary sewer lateral from the public sanitary sewer line located within the First Avenue 

 right-of-way. 

 

G. Storm Sewer.  City utility maps show a public 24” storm water line is located on the  westerly side of 

 Baker Street, with a line shown within the alley on the City’s maps between Baker Street and 

 Montgomery Street.  This line extends from the manhole at the subject property.  The City’s maps also 

 show a short line connecting to the storm sewer located in the westerly side of Montgomery Street.  

 However, the line in Montgomery Street is too shallow to serve the needs of the subject properties.  

 The public storm water line in Baker Street is of adequate size and depth to serve the existing building 

 and proposed parking spaces and drainage from the other 4 parcels located along the alley.  The public 

 storm water lines are of adequate size to serve the existing building and proposed parking spaces.  The 
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 proposed parking area will be connected to the existing storm drainage system in conformance with 

 the requirements of the City of Albany.  This can be ensured by a condition of approval. 

 

DESIGN REVIEW FOR MULTIPLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT 
 

The Albany Development Code (ADC) contains the following Design Review criteria which must be met for an 

application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings and conclusions: 

 

ADC 8.200-8.300. The Design Standards for multi-family development in ADC Sections 8.200-8.300 only apply 

to NEW buildings and parking outside the CB district and are therefore not applicable to this development 

proposal.  

 

ADC8.305 Parking and Access in the HD, DMU, CB, and WF Zoning Districts.  These standards are 

intended to support a pedestrian-friendly street environment by minimizing the placement of parking lots along 

public streets and minimizing driveways that create the potential for pedestrian conflicts.  They are also intended 

to preserve on-street public parking.  See Article 9 for additional parking lot standards and Article 12 for 

additional access standards. 

 

(1) Parking between the building façade and the front lot line is not permitted. 

(2) Entrances to garages serving individual units shall not face a front lot line. 

(3) The minimum spacing between driveways shall be 25 feet, where reasonably feasible.  The distance between 

driveways is measured along the front property line. 

(4) The standards of ADC 12.230 regarding design requirements abutting arterials do not apply.  However, the 

standards of ADC 12.100 regarding limiting the location, width, number of accesses to arterials do apply. 

(5) Parking areas within a building shall provide screening (such as landscaping or decorative metal panels) 

that provides at least 25 percent opacity for any street-facing openings other than entries or exhaust fan 

vents. 

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:  The subject property is located within the Downtown Parking 

Assessment District and no off-street parking is required.  However, nine parking spaces have been provided at the 

rear of the building (2 on the subject property and seven on the abutting property also owned by the applicant). 

 
The proposed parking area (see Exhibit ‘C-2’ – Proposed Site and Dimensioning Plan) is not required but is within 

100 feet of the building and will be landscaped.  The existing landscape areas on the east, west and south sides of 

the building will also be replaced with new landscape material (see Exhibit ‘J’ – Conceptual Landscape Plan).  

These design standards have been met.  

 

DESIGN STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN VILLAGE CENTERS 
 

ADC 8.405-8.440. The Design Standards for new commercial, industrial or mixed-use buildings in Village 

Centers do not apply to this development proposal. 
 

ADC 8.445 Pedestrian Network. 

 

Purpose.  By creating a safe, continuous network of sidewalks within and between developments, pedestrians 

will feel more inclined to walk (rather than ride).  A pedestrian network that offers clear circulation corridors 

from the parking areas to building entries creates a friendlier, more inviting image.  A detailed pedestrian 

circulation plan must demonstrate that the layout of sidewalks contributes to the overall pedestrian 

connectivity of the village center. 

 

Standards. 

(1)  Sidewalks must be located to provide the shortest direct connection from the public street sidewalk(s) to 

the customer entrances. 

(2) Sidewalks must be located to provide the shortest direct connection between all on-site customer entrances. 
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(3) Sidewalks must be located along every public street frontage and both sides of on-site private streets.  These 

sidewalks must be separated from the street by a tree-lined landscape strip. 

(4) Extra-wide sidewalks are encouraged to provide space for tables and chairs and other pedestrian 

amenities, creating a connection of activity to serve as the neighborhood center. 

(5) Site larger than eight acres shall create an open space or plaza with amenities such as benches, 

monuments, kiosks or public art.  Amenities shall be prominent locations, interconnected with the uses and 

walkways on the site, and landscaped. 

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDING AND CONCLUSION:  The three building entrances to the “Spruce” building are 

located 11 feet from the sidewalk on First Avenue.  The covered porch is actually four feet from the sidewalk on 

First Avenue with the stairways extending to the property line. The tenants on the two first floor units facing First 

Avenue have direct access to their units.  The tenants of the other 16 units will use the main door from the front 

porch or may use the rear access located approximately 125 feet from First Avenue on the east of the building and 

approximately 135 feet from First Avenue on the west side of the building (see Exhibit ‘C-2’ Proposed Site and 

Dimensioning Plan).  Sidewalks have been provided along every public street frontage in the downtown area with 

the exception of Water Avenue.  A private 4-foot wide sidewalk will be provided on both the east and west sides of 

the building for convenience of the tenants (see Exhibit ‘C-2’ – Proposed Site and Dimensioning Plan).  These 

design standards have been met and can be ensured by a condition of approval. 

 

ADC 8.450 Privacy Considerations. 

 

Purpose.  Village centers are mixed-use areas where special attention is given to resolving potentially 

incompatible situations.  General standards provide the flexibility to adjust the design and operating 

characteristics to given circumstances. 

 

Standard. 

(1) Non-residential uses and parking areas shall be arranged to minimize infringement on the privacy of 

adjoining residents.  

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDING AND CONCLUSION:  The proposed covered bike parking, the covered garbage 

containment area, and the proposed vehicle parking spaces are located at the rear of the building off of the alley.  

Two of the spaces are located on the subject property and seven spaces are located on the abutting property to the 

east that is also owned by the applicant under SAJER1 LLC.  Landscaping will be provided adjacent to the building 

between the sidewalk and the covered bike parking and the garbage containment area (see Exhibit ‘C-2’ – Proposed 

Site and Dimensioning Plan).  The interior side yards will also be re-landscaped (see Exhibit ‘J’ – Conceptual 

Landscape Plan) which will also lend to the privacy of the adjoining residents. The intent of this design standard 

has been met to the extent possible and can be ensured by condition(s) of approval. 

 

ADC 8.460 Parking Areas. 

 

Purpose.  While recognizing the paramount role of cars in everyday life and the need to provide adequate and 

convenient space for them, these standards move away from the typical suburban pattern of predominant and 

highly-visible parking areas in commercial developments.  They are intended to reduce the scale of parking areas 

by siting a portion of the parking lot out of view, and using increased landscaping to screen spaces and reduce 

the overall visual impact of large parking areas. 

 

Standards. 

(1) On-street parking spaces within 100 feet of a commercial or office development may count towards 

meeting the parking requirement. 

(2) Shared parking is encouraged for all uses. 

(3) Trees intended for parking area landscaping shall provide a canopy cover of at least 20% of the parking 

area at maturity.  Existing trees may be included to meet the canopy requirement, provided the site plan 

identifies such trees and the trees meet the standards of size, health, and placement.  The extent of canopy 

at maturity shall be based on published reference texts generally accepted by landscape architects, 

nurserymen, and arborists. 
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(4) Bioswales shall be considered as the initial storm water collection system. 

  

SUPPORTIVE FINDING AND CONCLUSION:  Currently, four unimproved off-street parking spaces had been 

provided at the rear of the building off of the alley (see Exhibit ‘C-1’ – Existing Site Conditions).  This area will be 

utilized by a new vestibule, covered bicycle parking and a covered garbage containment area (see Exhibit ‘I’ – 

Proposed Garbage Containment Area and Bicycle Storage), and two paved spaces (see Exhibit ‘C-2’ – Proposed 

Site and Dimensioning Plan).  The CB (Downtown Commercial Business) zoning district does not require the 

provision of off-street parking as the property is within the City’s Downtown Parking Assessment District.  Seven 

additional paved parking spaces will be provided temporarily on the adjoining property to the east which is also 

owned by the applicant until the lot is developed (see Exhibit ‘B-2’ – Conditional Use Findings for the Provision 

of .7 Parking Spaces on the Abutting Property Owned by the Applicant).  The parking area between the building 

will be landscaped where possible (see Exhibit ‘J’ - Conceptual Landscape Plan).  These design standards have 

been met and can be ensured by condition(s) of approval. 

 

ADC 8.470 Perimeter Parking Area Landscaping.   

 

Purpose.  These provisions are intended to give parking a low profile in order to improve the pedestrian 

experience and the overall aesthetic quality of the street.  They will minimize the expansive appearance of 

parking lots, increase the sense of neighborhood scale, and improve the character of a village center.  They will 

also create an attractive, shaded environment along the streets that gives visual relief from continuous hard 

street edges; buffer automobile traffic, and focus views for both pedestrians and motorists. 

 

Standards. 

(1)  All parking areas (excluding entranceways) adjacent to a public street shall be screened with: 

(a)  A low continuous hedge of evergreen shrubs, trees and planting that are at least 3 feet tall within 2 

years and grow to provide an evergreen screen of at least 70% OR 

(b) A berm 3 feet tall with a maximum slope of 3:1, in combination with coniferous and deciduous trees 

and shrubs; OR 

(c) A low decorative masonry wall at least 3 feet tall in combination with landscaping; OR 

(d) A combination of any of these methods. 

(2) The landscape plan shall be prepared by a licensed landscape architect. 

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDING AND CONCLUSION:  At completion of the renovation of the “Spruce” building, 

all landscaped areas surrounding the building will be re-landscaped (see Exhibit ‘J’ - Conceptual Landscape 

Plan) prior to issuance of an occupancy permit for the building.  These design standards can be met to the 

extent possible and can be ensured by a condition(s) of approval. 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL RESIDENTIAL DESIGN STANDARDS IN VILLAGE CENTERS 

 

ADC8.480 Applicability.  These standards apply to residential development in mixed-use and residential 

zones within the Village Center Comprehensive Plan designation.  They are in addition to the residential design 

standards for Single-Family Homes and Multiple Family Homes in this article. 

 

ADC8.485 Purpose.  These provisions are intended to promote the design of an urban environment that is 

built to human scale and to foster a mixed-use character for village centers with an emphasis on a high-quality 

pedestrian environment. 

 

Standards. 

 

(1) Building exteriors shall be surfaced with wood, brick, stucco, stone, masonry, or lap siding on all sides. 

(2) Rooflines should be designed to reduce the exterior mass of multiple attached units and shall incorporate 

elements such as parapets, gables, dormers, etc. 

(3) All exterior HVAC equipment shall be screened from street view level. 

(4) Alleys are encouraged to provide a friendly street frontage and to set driveways and garages in the rear. 
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SUPPORTIVE FINDING AND CONCLUSION: 

 

(1) The historic wood lap siding on the exterior of the “Spruce” building was covered with vinyl siding sometime 

after 1985.  It is the applicant’s intent to restore the building as much as possible to its original historic character 

by repairing the wood siding under the vinyl siding if possible or replacing the existing vinyl siding on the east, 

west, and south sides of the building with a smooth HardiePlank lap siding that will be painted a medium gray.  

If the underlying wood siding is beyond repair, the proposed HaridPlank siding will be placed with the same 

vertical dimensions and reveal as is typical for craftsman style buildings of the 1922 era as was done with the 

recently renovated Fortmiller Building (4-inch reveal) located at 420 Third Avenue SW.  The siding and trim 

on the first- and second-story porches will be painted to match the siding and accent trim on the rest of the 

building.  This design standard has been met. 

 

(2) The existing rooflines are pitched and incorporate gables on the east and west sides of the building and dormers 

on all four sides of the building.  The reconstructed second-story porch will provide a parapet across the front 

of the building.  This design standard has been met. 

 

 
 

 

(3) There will be no HVAC equipment on the building.  The proposed vents for the individual ductless heat pump 

units to serve the apartments on the first, second and third floors will be powder-coated and will be painted to 
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match the siding on the building.  The locations of where the vents on the first, second and third floors will be 

located are shown on the building floor plans (see Exhibits ‘E-2,’ ‘E-3,’ and ‘E-5’) and the elevation plans (See 

Exhibit ‘H’ – Existing and Proposed Building Elevations).  The basement units will be heated with electric wall 

mounted heaters.  No air conditioning equipment will be provided for the basement units.  This design standard 

has been met. 

 

(4) The off-street parking for the “Spruce” building has been located on the south side of the building with access 

from the alley.  This off-street parking area for the building has not been paved.  A total of nine paved off-street 

parking spaces are proposed to be provided along the alley extending from the southwest corner of the “Spruce” 

building to Montgomery Street.  Two of the paved parking spaces are located on the subject property and seven 

paved parking spaces are located on adjoining vacant property that is also owned by the applicant.  The alley 

right-of-way ranges from 14 to 16 feet in width.  On August 20, 2018, the Council approved the angled parking 

design on the north side of the alley with the alley remaining a two-way alley (see Exhibit ‘C-1’ – Existing Site 

Conditions and Exhibit ‘C-2’ – Proposed Site and Dimensioning Plan).  This design standard has been met.  
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Exhibit ‘B-2’ 

FINDINGS APPLYING TO THE ALBANY DEVELOPMENT CODE 

 CRITERIA FOR CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW, DESIGN REVIEW FOR MULTIPLE 

FAMILY DEVELOPMENT AND FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN VILLAGE CENTERS FOR 

THE CONSTRUCTION OF 7 PAVED PARKING SPACES ON THE VACANT EASTERLY 

ADJOINING PROPERTY ALSO OWNED BY THE APPLICANT 
(Development Code Requirements are Shown in Bold Italics) 

 

ADC2.250  Review Criteria.  Requests for conditional uses will be approved if the review body finds that the 

application conforms with the Albany Development Code and all of the following criteria, either outright or with 

conditions that bring the proposal into compliance: 

 

1. The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating 

 characteristics of the neighborhood. 

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDING AND CONCLUSION:  The base zone is CB (Downtown Central Business).  The 

intent of the CB zoning district is to provide for a wide mix of residential and non-residential uses.  Mixed uses are 

encouraged both horizontally and vertically.  High-density residential infill is encouraged to support nearby 

businesses. 

 

The proposed seven parking spaces will be a temporary parking situation until such time that the subject property 

is fully developed.  At that time, the proposed parking spaces may be eliminated or redesigned to accommodate the 

future development of the site. 

 

The majority of the lots within the neighborhood are currently utilized for off-street parking (see Exhibit ‘K’ –

Views of Surrounding Neighborhood, pages 1-33).  Directly across First Avenue at 237 First Avenue NE (corner 

of First Avenue and Montgomery Street, see page 24), the parking lot is utilized for off-street parking for a business 

located at 130 Water Avenue NE (Take-A-Ticket).  The property at 201 First Avenue (corner of First Avenue and 

Baker Street, page 25) is a paved parking lot that once was used as a used car lot and is currently being used for a 

wood cutting business.  The property at the northeast corner of First Avenue and Montgomery Street (page 23) 

contains an office building with paved parking to the east.  As seen in Exhibit ‘K’, many of the uses in the area have 

off-street parking associated with the use. 

 

The provision of off-street parking in the CB zoning district, while not required, is still consistent with the intended 

character of the zone and the operating characteristics of the neighborhood. 

 

2. The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building  scale 

and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal mitigates difference in  appearance or scale 

through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping or other design  features. 

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDING AND CONCLUSION:  The proposed seven parking spaces are compatible with the 

existing and anticipated uses in the neighborhood.  The site will not be landscaped to the extent that other properties 

are, as this parking use is only a temporary use until such time that the lot is developed to its full capacity.  The 

parking spaces are located adjacent to the alley, approximately 77 feet from First Avenue and from 5 to 20 feet from 

Montgomery Street.  If necessary, a temporary landscape berm could be provided adjacent to the sidewalk abutting 

the parking spaces and planted with shrubs and/or ground cover. 

 

3. The transportation system can support the proposed use in addition to the existing uses in the  area.  

Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, on-street parking impacts,  access 

requirements, neighborhood impacts and pedestrian safety.  
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SUPPORTIVE FINDINGS:  

 

Street Capacity and Level of Service:  The subject property is located at the corner of First Avenue and 

Montgomery Street and a half of a block north of Second Avenue.  First and Second Avenues are designated 

Minor Arterial streets on the Albany Transportation System Plan.  Transit service is available within 

walking distance on Second Avenue. 

 

On-street Parking Impacts:  On-street parking is provided on First and Second Avenues and Baker and 

Montgomery Streets.  However, it is not the intent of this application to solely utilize this parking but to 

provide additional off-street parking for the future tenants of the “Spruce” apartments located to the 

immediate west of the subject property until such time that a new development is proposed for the subject 

property. 

 

Access requirements:  Vehicular and pedestrian access to the site is provided via existing public streets and 

the adjoining alley between Baker and Montgomery Streets.  The existing once paved alley pavement is in 

very poor condition.  On August 20, 2018, the Council approved the angled parking design on the north 

side of the alley with the alley remaining a two-way alley.   The first back-up space for the parking space 

closest to Montgomery Street is located 20 feet from the property line.  This criterion has been met and any 

deficiencies can be corrected by a condition(s) of approval. 

 

Neighborhood Impacts: The proposed 6 parking spaces are intended to have a positive impact on the 

neighborhood.  Site lighting will be provided.  Lighting will be provided from wall-mounted fixtures on the 

“Spruce” building or from light poles in the employee parking lot.  Front and side glare shields will be 

placed on all lighting fixtures to reflect the light from the wall-mounted or pole fixture onto the buildings 

and access aisles within the development.  No lighting will reflect on adjacent properties, streets, or into 

the night sky. 

 

Pedestrian Safety:  Public sidewalks are provided on First and Second Avenues, Baker and Montgomery 

Streets and throughout the downtown area.  Private sidewalks will be provided from First Avenue on both 

sides of the “Spruce” apartment building located on the adjoining property to the north and a private 

sidewalk that will connect this system to the public sidewalk on Montgomery Street. 

 

SUPPORTIVE CONCLUSIONS:  The existing transportation facilities are adequate for future 

development on the remainder of the subject property.  According to the survey (see Exhibit ‘C-1’ Existing 

Site Conditions) the existing alley right-of-way varies from 16 feet east of Baker Street to 14 feet in width 

approximately 67 feet west of Montgomery Street.  The existing alley pavement is in very poor condition.  

The alley will be designated as a one-way east bound from Baker Street to Montgomery Street.  This 

criterion has been met and any deficiencies can be corrected by a condition(s) of approval. 

 

4. Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management, and for fire and police 

 protection, can serve the proposed use. 

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDINGS: 

 

Sanitary Sewer. Public sanitary sewer is located in the middle of First Avenue and in the middle of 

Montgomery Street to the east.  The public sanitary sewer line serving the “Spruce” building is an 8-inch 

line and is of adequate size to serve the proposed 18 apartment units within the Spruce” building on the 

adjoining property to the west and whatever future development occurs on the subject property. 

 

Storm Sewer.  City utility maps show a public 24” storm water line is located on the westerly side of Baker 

Street, with a line shown within the alley on the City’s maps between Baker Street and Montgomery Street.  

This line extends from the manhole at the alley intersection with Baker Street to approximately 48 feet from 

southeast corner of the subject property.  The City’s maps also show a short line connecting to the storm 

sewer located in the westerly side of Montgomery Street.  However, the line in Montgomery Street is too 

shallow to serve the needs of the subject properties.  The public storm water line in Baker Street is of 
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adequate size and depth to serve the existing building and proposed parking spaces and drainage from the 

other 4 parcels located along the alley. 

 

Water.  An existing public water line is located on the south side First Avenue near the face of the curb line 

of the street and on the east side of Baker Street and east side of Montgomery Street.  A public fire hydrant 

is located at the southeast corner of First Avenue and Baker Street, and at the southeast corner of First 

Avenue and Montgomery Street.  The existing water line in First Avenue is of adequate size to 

accommodate any future development on the remainder of the subject property. 

 

Water Management.  There will be a moderate need for water for the initial 2 years until the landscape 

materials have become established.  Landscape material in the perimeter landscaped areas and parking area 

will be selected to be drought tolerant, reducing the amount of water necessary for the required 

landscape/buffer areas after the landscape material has become established.  All landscape areas will be 

provided with a drip irrigation system.  

 

Fire and Police Protection.  The proposed parking area will comply with Fire and Life Safety Code 

requirements for provision of adequate fire access and turning radius for the alley and street connections.  

Site lighting will be provided and an on-site security/monitoring system will provided for the adjacent 

“Spruce” apartment building.  The approval of the Conditional Use request will not hinder the intent of this 

criterion as continued compliance with the provisions of adequate police and fire protection can be met. 

 

place and are available to provide service to the subject property. Additional services will be constructed to 

provide for the extension of services to the area of expansion within the subject properties.  The existence 

and availability of public services, facilities and utilities to the subject properties fulfills this criterion 

directive and can be ensured by a condition(s) of approval. 

 

5. The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially  zoned 

lands due to: 

 

 a.  Noise, glare, odor, litter, or hours of operation. 

 b.  Privacy and safety issues. 

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDING AND CONCLUSION:  There are no nearby residentially zoned lands.  

However, the provision of the 7 additional parking spaces will have no impact on the adjacent multiple-

family residential use, as the parking spaces face the remainder of the vacant lot and if the intent of this 

criterion is not determined to be met, a condition of approval can correct any determined deficiency. 

 

6. Activities in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

 

SUPPORTIVE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 

 

Airport Approach:  The subject property lies outside of areas indicated on Figure 4-1 (Airport Approach 

District) and Figure 4-1 (Airport Sound Levels).  These regulations are not applicable. 

 

Natural Resources:  The Open Space zoning district (OS); Floodplain Overlay district (/FP); Hillside 

Development Overlay district (/HD); Significant Natural Resource Overlay districts; Riparian Corridor 

Overlay (/RC); Significant Wetland Overlay (/SW); Habitat Assessment Overlay (/HA); and Willamette 

River Greenway Overlay district (/WG) regulations are not applicable to the subject property. 

 

Historic:  The subject property is not located in a Historic District.  These regulations are not applicable to 

the proposed 7 parking spaces. 
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